

SC No. 244/2022  
State Vs. Asif & Ors.  
FIR No. 318/2022  
PS Khajuri Khas

03.08.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

All accused persons are present on court bail.

Sh. Manoj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for accused Shakil.

Ms. Garima Shakya, Ld. Counsel for remaining other two  
accused persons.

Victim in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

PW7 Rohit Kumar is present, partly examined-in-chief. His  
further examination-in-chief is deferred as there is no arrangement for  
playing DVD. IO is directed to do needful for NDOH i.e. 19.09.2023.

PW8 Mujiburrahman is present, examined-in-chief. Since  
the witness did not support the case of prosecution, he was cross-  
examined by Ld. Addl.PP for the State. He was not cross-examined by  
the Id. Defence counsels despite opportunity given. Accordingly, he is  
discharged.

Victim has appeared with private counsel and moved an  
application regarding threats extended to him by accused and requests for  
grant for security. Copy of this application be sent to SHO as well as be  
supplied to the accused persons. SHO should file reply on this  
application on NDOH i.e. 09.08.2023. Put up for arguments on this  
application on 09.08.2023.

Put up for evidence of PW Rohit Thakur and victim Jaan-e-  
Alam on 19.09.2023. Both of them are bound down for NDOH.

(Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi  
03.08.2023