

**SC No. 244/2022
State v. Asif and others
FIR No. 318/2022
PS Khajuri Khas**

28.03.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with IO/SI Arvind.
All the accused persons are not present.
Ms. Garima Shakya, Advocate for all the accused.

Three separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance are moved on behalf of all the three accused persons. Heard. The applications are allowed subject to the condition that they will not object to the recording of evidence in their absence.

SI Arjun Singh is present. He is examined as PW9 and discharged.

Summons against HC Rakesh Chand received back as served. He has sent a request from exemption for today. Allowed. He be summoned again.

PW2 whose cross-examination is pending be summoned for the next date.

PWs mentioned at serial no.10, 11, 12 and 13 in the list of witnesses be summoned for the next date.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 30.04.2025.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
28.03.2025/ap**