

SC No. 244/2022
State v. Asif and others
FIR No. 318/2022
PS Khajuri Khas

30.04.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with IO/SI Arvind Kumar.
Accused is not present.
Accused Afsar Kuraishi and Mohd. Shakil on bail.
Ms. Babita Rana, proxy counsel for all the three accused.

Proxy counsel for the accused persons submits that accused Asif is lying in judicial custody in Mandoli Jail in case bearing FIR No.152/2025 PS Khajuri Khas. At request he is orally exempted. Production warrant be issued against accused Asif for the next date.

PW2 Jan-E-Alam is present. He is further examined-in-chief and his cross-examination is deferred as main counsel is not available today.

Dr. Ankit Gupta is present. He is examined as PW10 and discharged.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 30.07.2025. Fresh summons be issued to Dr. Sushanto Neogi, Dr. Faheem Akhtar, HC Rakesh Chand, PW2 and IO/SI Arvind Kumar for that date.

Dr. Manish Gupta mentioned in the supplementary chargesheet be also summoned for the next date.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
30.04.2025/ap