

SC 244/2022  
STATE Vs. ASIF  
FIR No. 318/2022  
PS Khajuri Khas

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for  
All the accused with Ld. counsel.  
IO Retd. SI Arvind in person.

The DVD is played in Court. In file no. 701119\_Camera.No.\_2\_2022\_04\_03\_17\_55\_00\_2022\_04\_03\_17\_57\_00, in the video, at 17.55 pm, it could be seen that Jaan-E-Alam held accused Asif with collar while he was sitting. Then, Jaan-E-Alam gave him few slaps, then Asif and Jaan-E-Alam went in a gali. After few seconds, Jaan-E-Alam came back from the gali with Afsar Qureshi.

It is submitted by IO that this is the only CCTV footage available, no CCTV footage whereby showing the commission of crime in this case is available.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel that she has already filed written submissions. Final arguments are also addressed.

Put up for judgment on **30.03.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi  
16.03.2026/nk